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CABINET 
TUESDAY, 26 JULY 2011 

 
ITEM 4 – PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

(All the questions relate to Agenda Item 6 - Strategic Library Review) 
 

Note 
The Council’s Constitution provides that: 

Questions will be dealt with strictly in order of receipt, but a second question submitted by an individual (other than a 
supplementary question…) will not be dealt with until all first questions submitted from members of the public have been 
dealt with. Similarly a third question from an individual will not be dealt with until all “second questions” have been dealt 
with and so on.  
  
The time allowed for questions to the Leader, appropriate Cabinet Member or Chairman shall be limited to 30 minutes or 
a maximum of 20 questions, whichever occurs first. 
 
The questioner may ask one supplementary question to the original question. These do not count towards the limit of 20 
questions. 
The Chairman must reply in writing to any questions not dealt with at the meeting.  

 
Please note that Supplemental questions cannot be asked at the meeting on questions not dealt with at the meeting. 

 
1. Ms Fiona Cochrane 

In light of the results of the Library Strategy Consultation in 
which 91% of Friern Barnet respondents disagreed 
with the proposal to merge Friern Barnet and North Finchley 
libraries into the Arts Depot, and based upon the strength of 
support from our local community at our events to save our 
library and the near 3000 signatures on the petition, will the 
Council be 'putting the community first' and withdrawing the 
proposal in the strategy relating to the closure of Friern 
Barnet library? 
 
 

Response 
A full report of the findings of phase two consultation is 
included in the report to Cabinet and will be considered 
before any final decisions are made.  Cabinet will 
consider the proposals in the light of need across the 
whole of the borough and our desire to create a library 
service that will be fit for purpose in a future where there 
will be far less money available.  
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2. Mr Alfred Rurangirwa 
Do you think vulnerable people in Friern Barnet (pregnant 
women, parents with toddlers, old people, disabled, 
pupils after school or lone parents under stress) will be able 
to walk to Arts Depot?  I live alone with my 5 children, without 
Friern Barnet Library (FBL) I should not have been able to 
educate them.  After school, during weekends and holidays, 
FBL helped my children do their homework, improve their 
literacy, use computer and interact with other children. This 
was only possible because we can walk there.   
 
For me personally, one morning in December 2008 when I 
walked into FBL, I discovered with  great emotion books 
where I could find my classical studies (Greek-Latin 
Humanities) as my notes had been burnt together with my 
relatives when my parental home was set into fire during 
1994 Rwanda genocide.  Whenever I walk into FBL to consult 
or borrow these books, I feel happy and grateful. 
  
Do you think it fits with the strategy objectives that families 
like mine no longer have access to a library? 
 

Response 
The proposed library network ensures that 98% of 
households in Barnet are within 1 mile radius of a library 
or 1.5 mile radius of a landmark library (Hendon, 
Chipping Barnet and the proposed Finchley site).   
 
The proposed strategy recognises that for existing Friern 
Barnet library users, some additional travel to Finchley 
(new proposed site), South Friern, or Osidge libraries 
could be required.  
 
The proposed site for a ‘Landmark Library’ in the 
artsdepot is at the centre of the bus network, intended to 
be accessible from a wider area.  This model recognises 
the success of Hendon and Chipping Barnet libraries, 
where customers travel further for a deeper and broader 
range of service.  We will continue to support the 
learning of children attending schools in Friern Barnet 
and the wider area through the artsdepot facility, and 
through existing outreach such as visits to schools.  
 
I do appreciate your high regard for Barnet’s library 
services and the proposed strategy aims to give the most 
effective service possible, with far less money available.  
 

3. Ms Sheri Darby – Question 1 
Is the Council satisfied that the Library Strategy Consultation 
offered respondents a fair and balanced presentation of the 
options for the library service? 
  
Why did the consultation document ask respondents general 
leading questions, e.g. '  Do you agree with:  

- Increasing reading literacy and learning opportunities 
for children. 

- Promoting reading and learning opportunities for adults 

Response 
Yes we are satisfied that the consultation was fair and 
balanced.  The development of the proposed strategy 
took place over two phases of consultation totalling 20 
weeks. The approach was developed with input from the 
Council’s Insight team and Community Barnet, and was 
based on clear legal advice. 
 
The proposed strategy was developed taking into 
account findings from the first phase of consultation.  It 
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etc. 
with which, obviously everyone is in agreement, without 
linking these questions to the proposal to close Friern Barnet 
library? 
  
In particular why were respondents not given a choice 
between the proposal to close/relocate Friern Barnet and 
other Libraries and relocate it in the Arts Depot in North 
Finchley in a 'fit for purpose library' or to retain the Friern 
Barnet Library in its present location? 
  
Should not respondents have been asked 'Do you consider 
our proposed changes to the property network will contribute 
to our aims of improving literacy etc? 
 

proposed a strategy for the future to best meet identified 
needs with far less funding available.  
 
The phase two consultation asked questions relating to 
the overall objectives for the library service, proposed 
changes, and inviting responses to the specific proposal 
to merge two libraries into a ‘Landmark Library’.  The 
consultation also asked open questions to give 
respondents the opportunity to set out their views, or why 
they agree or disagree with a specific proposal.  
 
The results are noted in the report to Cabinet and will be 
considered before decisions are made.   
 

4. Miss Hannah Andruiser 
You say that children are at the heart of your library strategy 
and that you want more children to visit the library at least 
three times a year. At the moment, I visit Friern Barnet Library 
at least three times a week after school. This would be 
impossible if the library was at the artsdepot and all the 
children in my class say the same. 
How does taking away our library ‘increase reading, literacy 
and learning opportunities for children’ in Friern Barnet? 
 Why do the children of Friern Barnet not matter? 
 

Response 
You are right that I do want Barnet to provide a better 
library service for children across the borough.  I would 
like 100% of children to become library members and 
have set targets to achieve this.  The attendance at 
children’s activities in Friern Barnet library is the second 
lowest in Barnet, partly reflecting the limitations of the 
space in the current site.  Within the artsdepot, this 
situation would be improved.  
 
We have run consultation sessions with children and 
young people to find out what they would like the library 
service to offer in the future, and what we can improve.  
We found out that young people are dissatisfied with the 
current library opening hours, that some of the spaces 
and services for children and young people must be 
improved, and that there is a lot of interest in increasing 
the number of activities and promotions.   
 
We have proposed having a larger library in the 
artsdepot, with children’s centre activities, longer hours, 
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more stock and more activities.  This has been 
successful in other libraries, such as Hendon or Chipping 
Barnet, and lots of children and their families will travel 
further for more events, more stock, or to visit the 
dedicated children’s or teenage library rooms.   
 

5. Mr Tim Redmond 
New calculations have now been presented, based on a 
fairer system of calculating costs per visit, that are vastly 
different from the initial figures which were used as the basis 
for the whole financial part of the strategy. Surely this means 
that the whole budget needs to be questioned, as the 
predicted savings from closing Friern Barnet library (or other 
libraries) will no longer be the same? 
Surely if you change key elements on which you base your 
strategy, the whole strategy needs to be reworked. Have all 
the figures for potential savings in the running of the library 
service been reworked in line with this new system of 
calculation and could we please have these new figures? 
 

Response 
The savings calculations are not based on the cost per 
visit methodology.  The calculation of cost per visit and 
savings were two different exercises:  the first estimates 
the value for money of each library; the second defines 
estimated savings from changes to the library network.  
 
The key changes to the cost per visit methodology from 
the March report were to: 
 

 use year-end financial data (when they became 
available) rather than projections of spend from 
the third quarter  

 use year-end data reflecting the use of each 
library in 2010 – 2011  

 allocating central costs to all libraries to more 
accurately reflect distribution of management 
costs. 

 
The proposed changes to the network did not include 
savings to central areas of expenditure (online 
resources, central management costs, stock team costs) 
as savings in these areas are to be taken through 
different projects within the strategy. 
 

6. Mr Ron Cohen - Question 1 
Section 6.10 (IT) clearly shows that supporting an online 
services is a complex IT operation. Considering the poor 
records of the council in implementing IT projects on time and 

Response 
The IT projects identified in Section 6.10 are all either 
extensions or enhancements to current services and as 
such can be planned and commissioned with a relatively 
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budgets, what guarantees can the users of the libraries be 
offered that those services will be available before the 
reorganisation of the libraries services? Also, for mitigating 
those risks, will the council consider a successful 
implementation of the IT projects before the reconfiguration 
of services? 
 

high degree of certainty over costs and time. 
 
The council’s Information Services team have good 
experience in delivering improvement and enhancement 
projects for the library service.  This includes 
implementation of a new library management system, 
installation of WiFi and implementation of self-service.  
All projects were delivered within budget and to agreed 
timescales.  This experience will benefit any future 
implementation.   
 
Implementation of some ICT changes – such as 
additional self-service – will be required at an early stage 
of the implementation programme to achieve efficiency 
savings.   
 

7. Ms Maureen Ivens – Question 1 
Can the Council indicate whether the financial (not to mention 
human) cost was calculated by it of an increase in injuries 
(and possibly fatalities) that will likely result from a rise in 
transit across busy roads to the Arts Depot by vulnerable 
groups such as: the elderly, those with disabilities, pregnant 
women and children?  

Response 
The financial savings and costs reflected in the report 
purely reflect the expected savings from the current 
library service budget.   
 
I would reiterate that artsdepot is used by an estimated 
100,000 visitors each year, including residents with 
disabilities using services provided by Community Focus, 
and parents visiting to use the soft play area.  
 

8. Ms Fiona Brickwood 
The Council is aware that a group of residents are working on 
a Neighbourhood Plan to develop Friern Barnet library into a 
community hub. This would include, among other things, the 
provision of services by volunteers to disadvantaged groups. 
This was discussed at the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 
11th July 2011, when Mr Tom Pike, Head of Libraries, kindly 
agreed to discuss this proposal further, and to assist us in 
obtaining the advices and resources of other council 

Response 
Yes, we will consider any community proposals which 
come forward and would wish to engage with Community 
Barnet as part of this process.   
 
We would welcome an initial meeting in early August to 
discuss what the outline proposal could involve, 
understand the different elements of the potential 
proposal and welcome fuller proposal to come back by 
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departments. Community Barnet have assisting and advising 
us on developing this project, and we have already benefited 
from their very extensive knowledge and experience.   
 
The Council’s reports show that Friern Barnet library is in an 
area of deprivation (27-35 IMD score). Coppetts Ward has 
one in four children living in poverty (ONS), and it has the 
highest mortality rate in Barnet. There is a considerable need 
for the services that can be provided by volunteers with a 
Community Hub, and there are very considerable benefits 
that could accrue to the community and to the council.  
 
However, this is a very challenging project, and it will take 
time to assess what is needed and to liaise with the council 
and voluntary services to work out what can be provided.  
 
Will the Cabinet please defer the decision to close Friern 
Barnet library by 6-12 months, to allow time for residents to 
work with the council and voluntary services to develop this 
project?  
 

the end of October.  
 
At that point, the council can make decision on whether 
or how to proceed with the proposal.    
 
Relevant council services such as community grants and 
property services could also be involved in the process to 
ensure that any discussions also reflect the emerging 
community asset strategy, existing programmes and to 
ensure that we maximise the use, suitability, and 
financial viability of community facilities in the Friern 
Barnet area.    
 
 

9. Mr Arok Joseph 
Do you understand and value the spirit of community in Friern 
Barnet Library? 
  
I know most people in high places think that poor people and 
single mothers will not amount to anything but if it weren’t for 
books and knowledge that we find in our local library then we 
won’t learn and teach our children that it’s important to read. 
Our local library is somewhere the kids can just pop in to – it’s 
a learning centre. It’s somewhere to keep them busy, away 
from the streets, to keep them focused. Our library is a 
magical place where imagination and the wishes of children 
can grow and develop.  
  
Knowledge is through books. Knowledge is wisdom. Through 

Response 
The library strategy recognises the vital importance of 
promoting literacy among children and young people, 
and offering reading and learning opportunities for 
adults.  The strategy recognises that it is not sufficient 
simply to open library buildings to provide access to 
knowledge and learning.  It makes sound proposals for 
addressing literacy and reading challenges through 
greater use of outreach and online services, maintaining 
programmes of events and activities to engage new 
readers and library users.   
 
The strategy sets these areas as the priorities of the 
service and retains a network of branches giving access 
to the most deprived parts of Barnet.   
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knowledge and wisdom we have to teach our children. Why 
do you want to take this from our more vulnerable children in 
Friern Barnet?” 
 

The proposal for a ‘Landmark Library’ in the artsdepot 
aims to give a better service for a wider area and wider 
user base.  However, I do appreciate that for some of the 
existing Friern Barnet users would need to travel further 
for this service, or use an alternative library.   
 

10. Mr Michael Lunn 
Will the Committee acknowledge that the Equalities Impact 
Assessment (Cabinet Doc't p25 point 5.4.3) clearly shows 
that closure of the Friern Barnet Library would have a 
negative impact on certain groups which use the library, 
including those travelling with young children, Black and 
Ethnic Minority Groups, those with mobility impairment, the 
elderly, and those with mental health problems, and that 
however 'fit for the purpose the proposed library in North 
Finchley may be, it will not be fit for these groups, nor will it 
be of use to the many school children in the area who 
currently are able to walk to the library. 
 

Response 
We do take our equalities responsibilities seriously, 
which is why such a comprehensive assessment of all 
potential impacts has been undertaken.  It is a 
substantial piece of work that will genuinely inform the 
decision to be taken by Cabinet.   

11. Mr Kim Lee 
I am disgusted to hear that a report on council tax collection 
rates in London illustrated that Barnet Council failed to collect 
£8.1 million worth of council tax in the last financial year 
(Evening Standard, 27 June 2011) – the 2nd highest amount 
uncollected of all London boroughs (Lambeth failed to collect 
£8.9 million).  

How does Barnet Council expect residents to accept a £1.41 
million cut in library services, when they are constantly 
hearing about larger amounts of money being lost through 
inefficiency?  

Given that the sale of the Friern Barnet library site would be 
in the region of £440,000, the only real saving, do you not 
think it is in the best interests of the Council to invest in a 

Response 
Barnet has the highest Council Tax debit to collect in 
London by c£20m in 2010/11 compared to the next 
highest borough, and c£65m more to collect than 
Lambeth.  As a result, higher cash value arrears brought 
forward would be expected. 
 
The figure cited came from a year where our Revenues 
and Benefits IT system supplier withdrew support for our 
existing system enforcing a migration to a new system.  
This resulted in over 2 months being lost in 2010/11 
whilst the data was converted to the new system where 
no enforcement action could take place.  The collection 
rate fell 0.7% when compared to the preceding year, 
2009/10. 
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more efficient tax collection system before you cut our only 
community centre, Friern Barnet library? 

What this data also fails to take account of is ongoing 
arrears recovery. Collection of debt does not cease at 
the 31st of March but continues.   
 
The Council are currently reviewing the community 
buildings in the Borough in order to develop a strategy 
which will deliver community facilities that are fit for 
purpose, and available for use by the community.  
 
You rightly recognise that any disposal of the site could 
achieve the estimated £432,000 valuation of the site. It is 
hoped that through the marketing of the library a receipt 
in excess of this will be achieved.  In addition, the 
changes to the property network overall are intended to 
achieve £420,000 annual (revenue) savings.   
 

12. Mr Ron Cohen – Question 2 
Item 7.15 states that “Cabinet consider proposals that can 
provide services in these areas at zero cost to the Council 
(noting that over 70% of per cent of community libraries in the 
UK operate on the basis of no cost to the taxpayer)” 
 
I assume that this number (70%) was coming from the MLA 
report. However, the MLA report says that “72.5% of 
community libraries are provided at no direct cost to the 
local authority.” And further stated that “This underlines that 
community libraries are not free and represent a cost to 
the public purse.” 
 
Can the council please explain why the “direct” was omitted 
from this claim, and what are the expected indirect costs with 
the implementation of community libraries? 
 

Response 
The wording provided in the Cabinet report correctly 
reflects that the majority of community-run libraries are 
not directly funded by the local authority.   
 
If a proposal for a community facility does come forward, 
it can then be assessed by the council including the 
financial implications of the proposal.   
 
There may be alternative funding streams available 
depending on the content and focus of the proposal.   
 
 

13. Ms Maureen Ivens – Question 2 
Given the importance for Barnet Council of the stated 

Response 
Over the last two years, the library service has aimed to 
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objective in its current "One Barnet Sustainable Community 
Strategy" of ensuring access to good employment 
opportunities to help the Borough remain cohesive, did it take 
account when it proposed to shut Friern Barnet Library of 
the reduction in access to jobs that will likely result from job 
seekers in the area being deprived of IT facilities, books and 
information services? 
 

provide a better range of resources for those who are 
seeking employment.  We have worked with Job Centre 
Plus and volunteers to provide space and resources for 
job clubs, and set up promotions of relevant materials.  
When considering the future, we recognise the 
importance of a library service which has sufficient 
space, resources, ICT services and facilities to support al 
residents, including those who may be seeking 
employment. 
 

14. Ms Sheri Darby – Question 2 
Given that the new leader of Barnet Council, Richard 
Cornelius, came to prominence and got selected as a 
councillor on the back of a campaign to save his local library, 
Totteridge library, stressing just how important local libraries 
were and what a vital public service they performed. I am 
therefore confused that he can condone the closure of our 
local library, having fought to save his own, particularly given 
the fact that Friern Barnet has a much greater proportion of 
families below the poverty line that Totteridge. 
 
Could he possibly explain why we are less deserving of a 
public library than the residents of Totteridge? 
 

Response 
  
The library strategy proposes a merger of two branches 
into a new, larger site, within a very difficult financial 
context.   
 
All residents are deserving of an excellent public library 
service.  This strategy set out to achieve that against an 
alternative of a vastly diminished service from a larger 
number of library buildings. 

15. Mr Ron Cohen – Question 3 
On Page 20: “extending our digital library and online 
resources and increasing capacity to equip citizens with skills 
to use online resources.” 
 
“Equip(ing) citizens with skills” is not a one off task, and will 
require on-going training and professional support. How do 
those requirements coincide with the Council statement of a 
“reduction of c.16 full time equivalent posts is expected over 3 
years” (p. 28)? 
 

Response 
Equipping citizens with skills is not a one off activity, 
which is why the library service provides a rolling 
programme of ICT taster sessions and hosts Barnet 
College training programmes.  We aim to expand in this 
area, using the skills of partners such as Barnet College 
where possible, offering a better range of online 
resources, and seeking the opportunity to use skilled 
volunteers.   
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16. Ms Maureen Ivens – Question 3 
The cut in grants and council income from central 
government has been capped at 8.9% this year and for 
2012/13 thanks to the transition grant, could the Council 
please advise us what analysis (if any) was made of Friern 
Barnet library's annual costs in the period to 2013 to bring 
them down by this same percentage as an alternative to 
closing it down? 
 

Response 
The cuts in government grant that were announced in the 
spending review cut local government resources on a 
phased basis by 26% over 4 years.  The Council is 
required to reduce expenditure by £54m over three 
years.  One response to that could be to reduce every 
service budget by the same percentage over that period. 
However, like many Councils across the country, we are 
experiencing increases in demand for statutory services 
like child protection, support for older people and support 
for people with learning and physical disabilities.  We 
have a legal duty to divert funding into these areas, 
which means that we have to make more significant cuts 
in other areas.     
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy set out how the 
council will achieve this required reduction, with the 
library service required to reduce expenditure by £1.4m 
from a £6m budget.   
 
The strategic library review also recognised a number of 
challenges which must be confronted, including changing 
customer trends.  Both in Barnet and nationally, visits to 
libraries have declined over recent years.  The strategic 
review recognised that we must provide a vibrant library 
service for future years, recognising that how people use 
libraries is changing and far less money is available.   
 
The first phase of consultation aimed to find out what 
residents want from library services in this context, and 
used other areas of research such as a peer review to 
help us plan for the future.  Therefore, we have not 
purely offered less of declining service.    
 
Purely applying a percentage reduction to spending at 
Friern Barnet would reduce opening hours by around a 
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quarter as the majority of savings would come from staff 
time rather than building costs.  With the same model 
applied to other library budgets, the levels of new stock 
would decline by more than 20%, fewer online and 
reference resources would be available, there would be a 
reduction in events and activities and fewer ICT services. 
 

17. Ms Maureen Ivens – Question 4 
Given the need for 'joined up thinking', can the Council tell us 
whether an assessment was made (environmental and 
financial) of the rise in pollution and traffic in the area that will 
result from the need for many Friern Barnet users to drive to 
the Arts Depot were their library to close? 

Response 
As part of the strategic library review, there has been no 
environmental assessment of travel to any branch within 
the current or proposed library network.   
 
We recognise the public realm around the artsdepot 
would benefit from improvement.  Officers are 
investigating the opportunity to bid to the Mayor of 
London’s Outer London Fund to improve the public realm 
and promote regeneration around the artsdepot site.   
 
It must be noted that artsdepot is used by an estimated 
100,000 visitors each year, including residents with 
disabilities using services provided by Community Focus.
 

 


